Foreign exchange risk arises when recognized monetary assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s func-
tional currency. Group companies are not authorized to borrow or hold cash in a currency other than their functional currency unless
such borrowings or cash holdings are the result of short-term liquidity management, regulatory restrictions or market inefficiencies.
Where borrowings or cash deposits are taken out in foreign currency, they have to be hedged using derivative instruments. These deriva-
tive instruments are contracted and managed by Group Treasury.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and JPY exchange rates, with all other vari-
ables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities in-
cluding non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material. The impact on the Group’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as net
investment hedges is not material.

Currency

Change for-
eign currency

exchange rate 2018 2017

USD +5%  4.0  2.8

-5%  (4.0)  (2.8)

EUR +5%  2.9  2.0

-5%  (2.9)  (0.2)

JPY +5%  0.1  0.1

-5%  (0.1)  (0.1)

85

> DKSH Annual Report 2018 > Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group’s income and operating cash flows are fairly independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s borrowings and
cash are subject to changes in interest rates as the majority is contracted short-term at floating interest rates. However, given the low
level of financial leverage, changes in interest rates do not have a significant impact on the financial standing of the Group.

The treasury policy dictates that, to the extent that the Group is in a net debt position, the external debt with a remaining tenor of over